· Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect our capital expenditures, or future requirements for capital expenditures or contractual commitments;

· Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;

· Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the significant interest expense, or the cash requirement necessary to service interest or principal payments, on

our debts;

· although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized will often have to be replaced in the future,

and Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect any cash requirements for such replacements; and

· other companies in our industry may calculate Adjusted EBITDA differently than we do, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure.

Because of these limitations, Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered as a measure of discretionary cash available to us
to invest in the growth of our business. We compensate for these limitations by relying primarily on our GAAP results and using Adjusted EBITDA only
supplementally.

14

(5) Defined as the ratio of pro forma total indebtedness (gross value) as of March 31, 2012 to Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for the twelve months ended

March 31, 2012.

(6) Defined as the ratio of pro forma total indebtedness (gross value) that is secured by any liens on our assets as of March 31, 2012 to Pro Forma Adjusted

EBITDA for the twelve months ended March 31, 2012.

The table below reconciles net income (loss) to Adjusted EBITDA for the periods presented. Adjusted EBITDA excludes the impact of discontinued
operations for all reported periods.

(in thousands)  Year Ended March 31,

Pro Forma
Twelve Months

Ended March 31,
  2010   2011   2012   2012
Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Net income (loss)  $ 32,115  $ 29,220  $ 37,212  $ 69,966
(Income) loss from discontinued operations,  net of taxes   112   (591)   —   —
(Gain) loss on sale of discontinued operations, net of income tax(a)   (157)   550   —   —
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   20,664   19,349   23,945   45,021
Interest expense, net   22,935   27,317   41,320   83,193
Extinguishment of debt   2,656   300   5,409   —
Depreciation and amortization   10,001   9,876   10,734   13,632
Stock-based compensation   2,085   3,575   3,078   3,078
Restructuring and CEO replacement costs(b)   2,500   —   —   —
Purchase accounting impact of the Blacksmith and Dramamine acquisitions(c)   —   7,271   —   —
Blacksmith and Dramamine acquisition costs(d)   —   7,712   —   —
Lawsuit settlement, net of professional fees(e)   —   —   (5,063)   (5,063)
Transaction costs(f)   —   126   781   781
Discontinued product lines(g)   6,772   (1,839)   705   705
Product changeover costs(h)   —   —   1,873   1,873
Product reformulation costs(i)   —   —   1,300   1,300
Costs associated with the unsolicited offer(j)   —   —   1,737   1,737
Acquisition costs – GSK Brands(k)   —   —   13,027   —
Purchase accounting impact of the GSK Brands acquisition(l)   —   —   1,795   —
Transition costs associated with the GSK Brands(m)   —   —   3,588   —
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 99,683  $ 102,866  $ 141,441  $ 216,223
Estimated Cost Savings(n)   $ 8,000
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA   $ 224,223

(a) On September 1, 2010, we sold certain assets related to the nail polish remover brand previously included in our Personal Care products
segment. The total sales price of the assets was $4.1 million, which was received by us at closing. In October 2009, we divested our
shampoo brands for a purchase price of $9 million, $8 million of which was paid to us at closing and $1 million of which was paid in
October 2010.

(b) Represents cost of severance for termination of employees associated with downsizing and costs associated with replacing our Chief

[…]

historically used a December 31 fiscal year end. For purposes of the pro forma combined financial information for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2012, the
year ended December 31, 2011 was used for the GSK Brands.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements are not intended to reflect the results of the operations or the financial position of Prestige, which

would have actually resulted had the proposed transaction been effected on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma financial information is not
necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may be obtained in the future.

It is management's opinion that the pro forma statement of operations represent the fair presentation, in all material respects, of the transaction

described above applied on a basis consistent with Prestige’s accounting policies. No adjustments have been made to reflect potential cost savings that may
occur subsequent to completion of the transaction.

27

Prestige Brand Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Twelve Months ended March 31, 2012

(unaudited)
(dollars in thousands)

$ in thousands

Prestige
Brand

Holdings, Inc.   GSK Brands
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

(a)
Net sales  $ 437,838  $ 206,154  $ (30,390)(b)  $ 613,602
Other revenues   3,247   ―   ―   3,247
Total revenues   441,085   206,154   (30,390)   616,849
Cost of sales   213,701   65,186   (13,774)(b)   265,113
Gross profit  $ 227,384  $ 140,968  $ (16,616)  $ 351,736

Advertising and promotion  $ 57,127  $ 32,477  $ (7,213)(b)  $ 82,391
General and administrative   56,700   24,497   (17,978)(b),(c)   63,219
Depreciation and amortization   10,734   550   2,348)(b),(d)   13,632
Total operating expenses   124,561   57,524   (22,843)   159,242
Operating income  $ 102,823  $ 83,444  $ 6,227  $ 192,494

Interest expense, net  $ 41,320  $ ―  $ 41,873(e)  $ 83,193
Other non-operating (income) / expense, net   346   (648)   (5,384)(b),(f)   (5,686)
Total other expense   41,666   (648)   36,489   77,507
Pre-tax income   61,157   84,092   (30,262)   114,987
Provision for income taxes   23,945   ―   21,076(b),(g)   45,021
Net income  $ 37,212  $ 84,092  $ (51,338)  $ 69,966

28

Prestige Brand Holdings, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

(a) The unaudited pro forma statement of operations have been prepared to reflect the application of purchase accounting under ASC 805, “Business

Combinations,” for the acquisition of the GSK Brands. The unaudited pro forma statement of operations for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2012, have
been prepared to illustrate the effects of the Transaction as if it had occurred on April 1, 2011. The GSK Brands have historically used a December 31
fiscal year end. For purposes of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2012 data presented herein, a historical December 31, 2011 period was used for the GSK